

Nos. 11-1486 *et al.*

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, NATURAL  
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, AND CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

---

Vickie L. Patton  
General Counsel  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE  
FUND  
2060 Broadway  
Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Tel. (303) 447-7215  
Email: vpatton@edf.org

Tomás Carbonell  
Senior Attorney  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE  
FUND  
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20009  
Tel. (202) 572-3610  
Email: tcarbonell@edf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Environmental Defense Fund\**

Dated: July 8, 2014

\*Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Peter Zalzal  
Senior Attorney  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE  
FUND  
2060 Broadway  
Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Tel. (303) 447-7214  
Email: pzalzal@edf.org

Michael Panfil  
Attorney  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE  
FUND  
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20009  
Tel. (202) 572-3280  
Email: mpanfil@edf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Environmental Defense Fund*

Allison Clements  
Director, The Sustainable FERC  
Project  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL  
40 W. 20th Street  
New York, NY 10011  
Tel. (212) 727-4473  
Email: aclements@nrdc.org

John N. Moore  
Senior Attorney, The Sustainable  
FERC Project  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL  
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel. (312) 651-7927  
Email: jmoore@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Natural Resources Defense Council*

Kristin Munsch  
Director of Policy & Senior Attorney  
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD  
309 W. Washington, Suite 800  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel. (312) 263-4282  
Fax: (312) 263-4329  
Email: kmunsch@citizensutilityboard.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Citizens Utility Board*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |      |
|---|------|
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....   | i    |
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....   | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v    |
| GLOSSARY.....   | viii |
| RULE 35 STATEMENT & INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with the Federal Power Act and Circuit<br>Precedent and Does Not Defer to the Commission’s Reasonable Interpretation of<br>its Own Jurisdiction ..... | 2    |
| II. The Panel’s Jurisdictional Decision Raises Issues of Exceptional<br>Importance .....  | 6    |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 8    |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 10   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 11   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> ,<br>372 F.3d 395, 400 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                                | 6                |
| <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Foley</i> ,<br>640 F.2d 1335, 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....                               | 8                |
| * <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1863, 1869 (2013).....   | 1, 4             |
| Complaint, <i>FirstEnergy Service Co. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> ,<br>FERC Docket No. EL14-55-000 (May 23, 2014)..... | 7                |
| <i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477, 484 (D.C. Cir. 2009)....                                  | 4                |
| <i>Electric Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC</i> ,<br>Nos. 11-1489, 12-1088, 12-1091, 12-1093 (D.C. Cir. May 23, 2014) . . .     | 1, 3,<br>4, 5, 6 |
| <i>FPC v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 205, 215 (1964) .....   | 4                |
| <i>Ind. Util. Regulatory Comm'n v. FERC</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....  | 7                |
| <i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 354, 373 (1988) .....                               | 3                |
| <i>Municipalities of Groton v. FERC</i> ,<br>587 F.2d 1296, 1302 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....                                     | 3                |

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v Thornburg</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 953, 965-66 (1986) .....  | 3       |
| <i>NARUC v. FERC</i> ,<br>475 F.3d 1277, 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....  | 3, 4    |
| * <i>New York v. FERC</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 1, 22 (2002).....  | 4, 5    |
| <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> ,<br>452 F.3d 822, 824 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....   | 4       |
| * <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> ,<br>225 F.3d 667, 694 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....   | 1, 3, 4 |
| <br><u>Statutes</u>  |         |
| * 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....   | 3       |
| * 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....  | 3       |
| * 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....   | 3       |
| <br><u>Other Authorities</u>   |         |
| Corrected Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Environmental Defense Fund et al. in Support of<br>Respondent FERC at 23, <i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , (Nos. 11-1486,<br><i>et al.</i> ) .....                         | 7       |
| PJM Interconnection, <i>2012 Economic Demand Response Performance Report:<br/>Analysis of Economic DR participation in the PJM wholesale energy market<br/>after the implementation of Order 745</i> at 2 (Mar. 25, 2013)..... | 7       |

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....1, 6
